GIBSON DUNN

October 9, 2020

M&A REPORT - 2020 MID-YEAR ACTIVISM UPDATE

To Our Clients and Friends:

This Client Alert provides an update on shareholder activism activity involving NYSE- and Nasdag-
listed companies with equity market capitalizations in excess of $1 billion and below $100 billion (as of
the close of trading on June 30, 2020) during the first half of 2020. As the markets weathered the
dislocation caused by the novel coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic, shareholder activist activity
decreased dramatically. Relative to the first half of 2019, the number of public activist actions declined
from 51 to 28, the number of activist investors taking actions declined from 33 to 10 and the number of
companies targeted by such actions declined from 46 to 22.
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Additional statistical analyses may be found in the complete Activism Update linked below.

The decline in shareholder activism activity brought concentration among those investors engaged in
activist activity during the first half of 2020. For example, during the first half of 2020, NorthStar Asset
Management launched six campaigns and Starboard Value LP launched four campaigns. Three activists
represented half of the total public activist actions that began during the first half of 2020.

In addition, as compared to the first half of 2019, activists turned their focus away from agitating for
particular transactions as the animating rationale for the campaigns they launched. While changes in
board composition remained the leading rationale for campaigns initiated in the first half of 2019 and
the first half of 2020, M&A (which includes advocacy for or against spin-offs, acquisitions and sales)
and acquisitions of control, which served as the rationale for 24% and 8%, respectively, of activist
campaigns in the first half of 2019, declined to 9% and 0%, respectively, in the first half of 2020. By
contrast, advocacy for changes in governance, which emerged in 6% of campaigns in the first half of
2019, became the principal rationale for 28% of campaigns in the first half of 2020. Business strategy
also remained a high-priority area of focus for shareholder activists, representing the rationale for 22%
of campaigns begun in the first half of 2019 and 24% of campaigns begun in the first half of 2020. The
rate at which activists engaged in proxy solicitation remained consistent at 24% in the first half of 2019
and 21% in the first half of 2020. (Note that the percentages for campaign rationales described in this
paragraph sum to over 100%, as certain activist campaigns had multiple rationales.)

Publicly filed settlement agreements declined alongside the decrease in shareholder activism activity.
Nine settlement agreements were filed during the first half of 2020, as compared to 17 such agreements
during the first half of 2019. Nonetheless, the settlement agreements into which activists and companies
entered contained many of the same features noted in prior reviews, including voting agreements and
standstill periods as well as non-disparagement covenants and minimum and/or maximum share
ownership covenants. Expense reimbursement provisions appeared in two thirds of the settlement
agreements reviewed, which represented an increase relative to historical trends. We delve further into
the data and the details in the latter half of this Client Alert.

We hope you find Gibson Dunn’s 2020 Mid-Year Activism Update informative. If you have any
questions, please do not hesitate to reach out to a member of your Gibson Dunn team.

GIBSON DUNN 2020 MID-YEAR ACTTVISM UPDATE

(click here for complete update)

Gibson Dunn's lawyers are available to assist in addressing any questions you may have regarding the
issues discussed in this publication. For further information, please contact the Gibson Dunn lawyer
with whom you usually work, or any of the following authors in the firm's New York office:


https://www.gibsondunn.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/10/2020-Mid-Year-Activism-Update-October-2020.pdf
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Barbara L. Becker (+1 212.351.4062, bbecker@gibsondunn.com)
Dennis J. Friedman (+1 212.351.3900, dfriedman@gibsondunn.com)
Richard J. Birns (+1 212.351.4032, rbirns@gibsondunn.com)
Eduardo Gallardo (+1 212.351.3847, egallardo@gibsondunn.com)
Saee Muzumdar (+1 212.351.3966, smuzumdar@gibsondunn.com)
Daniel S. Alterbaum (+1 212.351.4084, dalterbaum@gibsondunn.com)
Jessica L. Bondy (+1 212.351.3802, jbondy@gibsondunn.com)

Please also feel free to contact any of the following practice group leaders and members:

Mergers and Acquisitions Group:
Jeffrey A. Chapman - Dallas (+1 214.698.3120, jchapman@gibsondunn.com)
Stephen I. Glover - Washington, D.C. (+1 202.955.8593, siglover@gibsondunn.com)
Jonathan K. Layne - Los Angeles (+1 310.552.8641, jlayne@gibsondunn.com)

Securities Regulation and Corporate Governance Group:

Brian J. Lane - Washington, D.C. (+1 202.887.3646, blane@gibsondunn.com)
Ronald O. Mueller - Washington, D.C. (+1 202.955.8671, rmueller@gibsondunn.com)
James J. Moloney - Orange County, CA (+1 949.451.4343, imoloney@gibsondunn.com)
Elizabeth Ising - Washington, D.C. (+1 202.955.8287, eising@gibsondunn.com)
Lori Zyskowski - New York (+1 212.351.2309, Izyskowski@gibsondunn.com)

© 2020 Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP

Attorney Advertising: The enclosed materials have been prepared for general informational purposes
only and are not intended as legal advice.


https://www.gibsondunn.com/lawyer/becker-barbara-l/
mailto:bbecker@gibsondunn.com
https://www.gibsondunn.com/lawyer/friedman-dennis-j/
mailto:dfriedman@gibsondunn.com
https://www.gibsondunn.com/lawyer/birns-richard-j/
mailto:rbirns@gibsondunn.com
https://www.gibsondunn.com/lawyer/gallardo-eduardo/
mailto:egallardo@gibsondunn.com
https://www.gibsondunn.com/lawyer/muzumdar-saee/
mailto:smuzumdar@gibsondunn.com
https://www.gibsondunn.com/lawyer/alterbaum-daniel-s/
mailto:dalterbaum@gibsondunn.com
https://www.gibsondunn.com/lawyer/bondy-jessica-l/
mailto:jbondy@gibsondunn.com
https://www.gibsondunn.com/lawyer/chapman-jeffrey-a/
mailto:jchapman@gibsondunn.com
https://www.gibsondunn.com/lawyer/glover-stephen/
mailto:siglover@gibsondunn.com
https://www.gibsondunn.com/lawyer/layne-jonathan-k/
mailto:jlayne@gibsondunn.com
https://www.gibsondunn.com/lawyer/lane-brian-j/
mailto:blane@gibsondunn.com
https://www.gibsondunn.com/lawyer/mueller-ronald-o/
mailto:rmueller@gibsondunn.com
https://www.gibsondunn.com/lawyer/moloney-james/
mailto:jmoloney@gibsondunn.com
https://www.gibsondunn.com/lawyer/ising-elizabeth-a/
mailto:eising@gibsondunn.com
https://www.gibsondunn.com/lawyer/zyskowski-lori/
mailto:lzyskowski@gibsondunn.com

	M&A Report – 2020 Mid-Year Activism Update

